

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.6

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 6575/2014

STATE OF KERALA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

C.D. UDAYAKUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([FOR DIRECTIONS]

IA No. 2/2013 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 7929/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4620-4623/2022 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4588-4591/2022 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4617-4619/2022 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7969-7972/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 2666/2015 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 19255/2017 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4604-4606/2022 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4609-4612/2022 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4615-4616/2022 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4600-4603/2022 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4593-4596/2022 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 31514/2017 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION)

C.A. No. 6576-6579/2014 (XI-A)

FOR ON IA 13/2017

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 173063/2018

C.A. No. 6580-6583/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 6584-6587/2014 (XI-A)

IA No. 180374/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

C.A. No. 6588-6591/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7963/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7974/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7973/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7964/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7978-7980/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7965-7968/2014 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7975-7977/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 1714/2018 (XI-A)

Date : 09-05-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bineesh K., Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

Mr. P.V. Surendranath, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Resmitha R. Chandran, AOR

Mr. Subhash Chandran K.R., Adv.

Mr. Sawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Yogamaya M.G., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. V.P. Seemanthini, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Abraham C. Mathews, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

Mr. Rohith R. Kartha, Adv.

Mr. V.P. Seemanthini, Adv.

Mr. James P. Thomas, AOR

Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Kochurani C.J., Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.

Ms. Anjani Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arun Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR

Ms. Shakun Sharma, AOR

Ms. Mary Mitzy, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Arora, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi, AOR

Ms. Arti Singh, AOR

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. P. George Giri, AOR

Mr. T.L.V. Thomas, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.

Juhilan Kullian, Adv.

Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.

Mr. E. Vinay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR

Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, Adv.

Mr. Dileep Pillai, Adv.

Mr. Ajay K. Jain, Adv.

Ms. Resmitha R. Chandran, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Ram Lal Roy, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Nand Ram, Adv.

Ms. Mousmi Roy, Adv.

Ms. Akansha Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Ms. Puspita Basak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the Pension Board now states that on further verification, there are 420 respondents who have to receive pension from the EPF Scheme.

Learned counsel for the Pension Board submits that he has already sent e-mails to all the Advocates on Record to give the list of the persons who want to continue with the EPF Scheme. He submits that some

of them have responded and others have not responded. The last date for submission of this list as per the email was 4 p.m. of 6th May, 2022.

We have to put to a closure to the issue and thus, we specify that any of other Advocate on Record who wants to send the list must send the list on or before 4 p.m. on 13.05.2022. No other claims would be entertained after that.

The State Government may proceed on the basis of analysis of those lists and submit a report on the next date.

List for directions on 15.07.2022.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)